Indian Journal of Geo Marine Sciences
Vol. 53 (10), October 2024, pp. 685-689
DOI: 10.56042/ijms.v53i10.13418
Short Communication
First record of the cymothoid isopods,
Joryma malabaricus Aneesh, Helna &
Trilles, 2019 and Nerocila arres Bowman &
Tareen, 1983, from West Bengal, along with

(2022) 440–453. https://doi.org/10.1007/s12639-021-01463-1
12 Aneesh P T, Helna A K & Kumar A B, Redescription and
neotype designation for the poorly known fish parasitic
MAZUMDER et al.: NEW RECORDS OF PARASITIC ISOPODS FROM WEST BENGAL
689
cymothoid Joryma brachysoma (Pillai, 1964) (Crustacea:
Isopoda) from India, Folia Parasitol, 66 (14) (2019) 1–6.
13 Bowman T E & Tarren I U, Cymothoidae from fishes of Kuwait
(Arabian Gulf) (Crustacea, Isopoda), Smiths Contr Zool, 382
(1983) 1–30. https://doi.org/10.5479/SI.00810282.382
14 Aneesh P T, Helna A K, Trilles J P & Kailash C,
A taxonomic review of the genus Joryma Bowman and
Tareen, 1983 (Crustacea: Isopoda: Cymothoidae) parasitizing
the marine fishes from Indian waters, with a description of a
new species, Mar Biodiv, 49 (2019) 1449–1478. https://doi.
org/10.1007/s12526-018-0920-7
15 Mohapatra S K, Acharya S, Sura S, Mohanty S R, Behera
R K, et al., First report of parasitic isopod Nerocila orbignyi
(Cymothoidae) from India with its molecular characterization,
J Parasit Dis, 46 (2) (2022) 483–490. https://doi.org/10.1007/
s12639-022-01469-3
16 Roy S, Mohapatra S K, Mitra S, Seth J K, Tripathy B, et al.,
First Report of Cymothoid Isopod Nerocila kisra Bowman and
Tareen, 1983 (Family: Cymothoidae) from India, Natl Acad
Sci Lett, 45 (5) (2022) 389–392. https://doi.org/10.1007/
s40009-022-01154-2
17 Bruce N L, Australian species of Nerocila Leach, 1818, and
Creniola n. gen. (Isopoda: Cymothoidae), crustacean parasites
of marine fishes, Rec Aust Mus, 39 (6) (1987) 355–412.
18 Leach W E, Cymothoadées, Cymothoadae, Dict Sci Nat,
12 (1818) 338–354.
19 Talwar P K & Kacker R K, Commercial sea fishes of India,
Records of Zoological Survey of India, 1984, pp. 997.
20 Froese R & Pauly D (eds), FishBase, World Wide Web
electronic publication. Accessed Online at: http://www.
fishbase.org; (Accessed on 10/2024).
21 Hall T A, BioEdit: A user-friendly biological sequence
alignment editor and analysis program for Windows 95/98/NT,
Nucleic Acids Symp Ser, 41 (1999) 95–98.
22 Kumar S, Stecher G, Li M, Knyaz C & Tamura K, MEGA X:
Molecular Evolutionary Genetics Analysis across computing
platforms, Mol Biol Evol, 35 (2018) 1547–1549.
23 Kimura M, A simple method for estimating evolutionary rate of
base substitutions through comparative studies of nucleotide
sequences, J Mol Evol, 16 (1980) 111–120. https://doi.org/
10.1007/BF01731581
24 Seth J K, Chakraborty S, Roy S & Mohapatra A, New host
record of Joryma malabaricus, Joryma hilsae and first record of
Joryma sawayah (Isopoda: Cymothoidae) from Odisha coast,
India, Indian J Geo-Mar Sci, 49 (08) (2020) 1501–1504.
25 Adday T K, Parasitic crustaceans of some marine fishes of
Basrah province, Iraq. Doctoral dissertation, Ph. D. Thesis. Coll
Agric Univ Basrah 2013 pp. 302.
26 Anand Kumar A, Rameshkumar G & Ravichandran
S, Distribution of isopod parasites in commercially important
marine fishes of the Miri coast, East Malaysia, J Parasitol Dis, 4
(2017) 55–61. https://doi.org/10.1007/s12639-016-0749-6
27 Seth J K, Mohapatra S K, Mohanty S R, Behera R K &